achieved 53 green building certifications (approximately 25% of property portfolio), and raised
more than S$1 billion of green financing.

11. EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of all the Consideration
Shares and the SMBC Subscription Shares, in each case, assuming (a) the Cash Consideration
Adjustment is not exercised, (b) no Shares other than the Consideration Shares and SMBC
Subscription Shares are issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date
of Completion, (c) no further Shares are repurchased by the Company pursuant to the
Repurchase Mandate after the Latest Practicable Date and up to and including the date of
Completion and (d) the Shares that have been repurchased by the Company up to the Latest
Practicable Date have all been cancelled by the Company, for illustration purpose only:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the issue

of the Consideration
Shares and SMBC

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

OMERS 456,221,943 15.0 456,221,943 10.2
Redwood Entities(1) 453,272,219 14.9 453,272,219 10.1
Laurels(2) 319,658,645 10.5 319,658,645 7.2

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the issue

of the Consideration
Shares and SMBC

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Jingdong(3) 213,821,461 7.0 213,821,461 4.8
APG(4) 211,057,897 6.9 211,057,897 4.7
SK Inc 196,539,292 6.4 196,539,292 4.4
WP Entities – – 591,440,160 13.2
JL Entities – – 203,969,969 4.6
Straits – – 214,674,500 4.8
Wealthman Group – – 80,575,922 1.8
SMBC – – 205,014,113 4.6
New Horizon – – 6,998,782 0.2
Ivanhoe Cambridge – – 80,233,114 1.8
ARA Executives – – 32,545,917 0.7
LOGOS Founders – – 7,134,950 0.2
Other Shareholders 1,197,050,790 39.3 1,197,050,790 26.8

Total 3,047,622,247 100.0 4,470,209,674 100.0

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, 420,521,337 Shares was held by Redwood. Redwood is owned as to
42.0% and 58.0% by Kurmasana Holdings, LLC and Redwood Investor (Cayman) Limited, respectively,
of which Kurmasana Holdings, LLC is wholly owned by Redwood Investor (Cayman) Limited and the
voting rights of Redwood Investor (Cayman) Limited are controlled as to 50% and 50% by Mr Charles
Alexander Portes and Mr Stuart Gibson, respectively. Hence, each of Mr Charles Alexander Portes, Mr
Stuart Gibson, Redwood Investor (Cayman) Limited and Kurmasana Holdings, LLC are deemed to be
interested in the Shares held by Redwood. Besides, as at the Latest Practicable Date, 32,750,882 Shares

[…]

Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP, which is an investor in APG Strategic Real Estate Pool. Each of Stichting
Pensioenfonds ABP, APG-AM and APG Groep N.V., are therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares
held by APG.

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of all the Consideration
Shares and SMBC Subscription Shares, in each case assuming (a) the Cash Consideration
Adjustment is exercised in full, (b) no Shares other than the Consideration Shares and SMBC
Subscription Shares and new Shares under the Permitted Issuance are issued from the Latest
Practicable Date up to and including the date of Completion, (c) no further Shares are
repurchased by the Company pursuant to the Repurchase Mandate after the Latest Practicable
Date and up to and including the date of Completion and (d) the Shares that have been
repurchased by the Company up to the Latest Practicable Date have all been cancelled by the
Company, for illustration purpose only:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the issue

of the Consideration
Shares and SMBC

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

OMERS 456,221,943 15.0 456,221,943 10.2
Redwood Entities 453,272,219 14.9 453,272,219 10.1
Laurels 319,658,645 10.5 319,658,645 7.2
Jingdong 213,821,461 7.0 213,821,461 4.8
APG 211,057,897 6.9 211,057,897 4.7
SK Inc 196,539,292 6.4 196,539,292 4.4
WP Entities – – 430,381,938 9.6
JL Entities – – 148,353,696 3.3
Straits – – 156,139,434 3.5
Wealthman Group – – 58,605,372 1.3
SMBC – – 205,014,113 4.6
New Horizon – – 5,090,432 0.1
Ivanhoe Cambridge – – 80,233,114 1.8
ARA Executives – – 32,545,917 0.7
LOGOS Founders – – 7,134,950 0.2
Other Shareholders 1,197,050,790 39.3 1,496,139,252 33.5

Total 3,047,622,247 100.0 4,470,209,675 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 42 –

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of all the Consideration

Shares, in each case, assuming (a) the SMBC Subscription does not proceed, (b) the Cash

Consideration Adjustment is not exercised, (c) no Shares other than the Consideration Shares

are issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of Completion, (d) no

further Shares are repurchased by the Company pursuant to the Repurchase Mandate from the

Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of Completion and (e) the Shares that have

been repurchased by the Company up to the Latest Practicable Date have all been cancelled by

the Company, for illustration purpose only:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the issue

of the Consideration
Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

OMERS 456,221,943 15.0 456,221,943 10.4
Redwood Entities 453,272,219 14.9 453,272,219 10.3
Laurels 319,658,645 10.5 319,658,645 7.3
Jingdong 213,821,461 7.0 213,821,461 4.9
APG 211,057,897 6.9 211,057,897 4.8
SK Inc 196,539,292 6.4 196,539,292 4.5
WP Entities – – 591,440,160 13.5
JL Entities – – 203,969,969 4.6
Straits – – 214,674,500 4.9
Wealthman Group – – 80,575,922 1.8
SMBC – – 128,324,764 2.9
New Horizon – – 6,998,782 0.2
Ivanhoe Cambridge – – 80,233,114 1.8
ARA Executives – – 32,545,917 0.7
LOGOS Founders – – 7,134,950 0.2
Other Shareholders 1,197,050,790 39.3 1,197,050,790 27.2

Total 3,047,622,247 100.0 4,393,520,325 100.0

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of all the Consideration

Shares, in each case assuming (a) the SMBC Subscription does not proceed, (b) the Cash

Consideration Adjustment is exercised in full, (c) no Shares other than the Consideration

Shares and new Shares under the Permitted Issuance are issued from the Latest Practicable

Date up to and including the date of Completion, (d) no further Shares are repurchased by the

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 43 –

Company pursuant to the Repurchase Mandate from the Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date of Completion and (e) the Shares that have been repurchased by the

Company up to the Latest Practicable Date have all been cancelled by the Company, for

illustration purpose only:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the issue

of the Consideration
Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

OMERS 456,221,943 15.0 456,221,943 10.4
Redwood Entities 453,272,219 14.9 453,272,219 10.3
Laurels 319,658,645 10.5 319,658,645 7.3
Jingdong 213,821,461 7.0 213,821,461 4.9
APG 211,057,897 6.9 211,057,897 4.8
SK Inc 196,539,292 6.4 196,539,292 4.5
WP Entities – – 430,381,938 9.8
JL Entities – – 148,353,696 3.4
Straits – – 156,139,434 3.6
Wealthman Group – – 58,605,372 1.3
SMBC – – 128,324,764 2.9
New Horizon – – 5,090,432 0.1
Ivanhoe Cambridge – – 80,233,114 1.8
ARA Executives – – 32,545,917 0.7
LOGOS Founders – – 7,134,950 0.2
Other Shareholders 1,197,050,790 39.3 1,496,139,252 34.1

Total 3,047,622,247 100.0 4,393,520,326 100.0

12. INFORMATION ON THE ARA GROUP

(a) Overview of the ARA Group’s Business

The ARA Group is the largest real assets manager in APAC according to the JLL Market

Report, with approximately US$95 billion19 in GAMA as at 30 June 2021, with a fast growing

New Economy real estate platform. The ARA Group raises, manages and advises public and

private investment funds that invest across traditional real estate assets, real estate credit and

infrastructure and, through its subsidiary LOGOS, “New Economy” real estate assets,

19 Includes assets under management by the ARA Group and its associates as at 30 June 2021, adjusted for

[…]

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Nominal amount

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2018 2019 2020 2021

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 16,654 137,073 36,013 34,506
Financial liabilities (65,594) (134,938) (212,324) (245,796)

(48,940) 2,135 (176,311) (211,290)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (248,824) (257,277) (274,778) (802,318)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ARA GROUP

– II-100 –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The ARA Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for all Relevant Periods.

Profit or (Loss)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

US$’000 US$’000

Year ended 31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments (2,488) 2,488

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,488) 2,488

Year ended 31 December 2019
Variable rate instruments (2,573) 2,573

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,573) 2,573

Year ended 31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments (2,748) 2,748

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,748) 2,748

6 months ended 30 June 2021
Variable rate instruments (8,023) 8,023

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,023) 8,023

Sensitivity analysis – equity price risk

All of the ARA Group’s quoted equity financial assets are listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading
Limited (“SGX-ST”), the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (“HKEx”) or the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

For such investments classified as FVOCI or held for trading, a 10% increase in their stock prices at the
reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Equity

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2018 2019 2020 2021

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

[…]

financing terms, rental rates, timing of leasing activity, estimates of lease terms and related concessions, etc. The
inputs used in the discounted cash flow methods also included risk-free rates of return, estimated risk premiums as
well as other economic variables. These methodologies involve a significant degree of management judgement where
adjustments may be made by management for differences between the investment and the referenced comparables.

The following table shows the valuation technique and the key unobservable input used in the determination
of fair value of the Level 3 financial assets.

Valuation technique
Significant
unobservable input

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable input
and fair value measurement

Realisable net asset value approach Net asset value The estimated fair value would
increase if net asset value
was higher.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of Level 3 financial assets, changing the significant unobservable input by 10% at the
reporting date would have the following favourable/(unfavourable) impact by the amount shown below.

Increase/
(decrease)

Favourable/
(unfavourable)

impact on other
comprehensive

income
US$’000

As at 31 December 2018
Net asset value 10% 22,899

(10%) (22,899)

As at 31 December 2019
Net asset value 10% 22,074

(10%) (22,074)

As at 31 December 2020
Net asset value 10% 32,329

(10%) (32,329)

As at 30 June 2021
Net asset value 10% 28,969

(10%) (28,969)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ARA GROUP

– II-104 –

Put option contract

The fair value of the Level 3 financial instruments as at 30 June 2021 was determined using the option pricing
model based on the present value techniques that reflect both the time value and the intrinsic value of an option. The
inputs used in the present value techniques included the estimated share price and discount rate, which involve a
significant degree of management judgement where adjustments may be made by management for differences
between the share price of Kenedix and the referenced comparables.